Features
• Rail-to-rail input and output
• Wide bandwidth
• Low power consumption: 820 µA typ.
• Unity gain stability
• High output current: 35 mA
• Operating from 2.5 V to 5.5 V
• Low input bias current, 1 pA typ.

Package information
DS4899 - Rev 13 page 23/30
7 Ordering information
Table 12. Order codes
Order code Temperature range Package Packing Marking
TSV911IDT
-40 °C to 125 °C
SΟ8
Tape and reel
V911I
TSV911AIDT V911AI
TSV911ILT
SOT23-5
K127
TSV911AILT K128
TSV911RILT K125
TSV912IST
MiniSO8
K125
TSV912AIST K126
TSV912IDT
SO8
V912I
TSV912AIDT V912AI
TSV912IQ2T DFN8 2x2 K1Q
TSV914IPT
TSSOP14
V914I
TSV914AIPT V914AI
TSV914IDT
SO14
V914I
TSV914AIDT V914AI
TSV911IYLT (1)
SOT23-5, automotive grade
K147
TSV911AIYLT (1) K148
TSV911IYDT (1)
SO-8, automotive grade
V911IY
TSV911AIYDT (1) V911AIY
TSV912IYDT (1) V912IY
TSV912AIYDT (1) V912AIY
TSV912IYST (1)
MiniSO8, automotive grade
K147
TSV912AIYST (1) K148
TSV914IYDT (1)
SO14, automotive grade
V914IY
TSV914AIYDT (1) V914AIY
TSV914IYPT (1)
TSSOP14, automotive grade
V914IY
TSV914AIYPT (1) V914AIY
1. Qualification and characterization according to AEC Q100 and Q003 or equivalent, advanced screening according to AEC
Q001 & Q 002 or equivalent.
TSV91x, TSV91xA
Ordering information
DS4899 - Rev 13 page 24/30
Revision history
Table 13. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
28-Aug-2006 1 First release.
07-Jun-2007 2
Modified ESD CDM parameter for SO-14 package in Table 2: Absolute maximum ratings.
Noise parameters updated in Section 2: Electrical characteristics.
Added limits in temperature in Section 2: Electrical characteristics.
Added automotive grade level description in Table 13: Order codes.
Added footnote about SO-14 package in Table 13: Order codes.
Added Figure 16: Phase margin vs. capacitive load and serial resistor.
11-Feb-2008 3
Updated footnotes for ESD parameters in Table 2: Absolute maximum ratings.
Corrected MiniSO-8 package information in Table 9: MiniSO-8 package mechanical data.
Added missing markings for order codes TSV911AILT and TSV912AILT in Table 13: Order codes.
22-Jun-2009 4
Added input current information in Table 2: Absolute maximum ratings.
Changed Figure 7 and Figure 8.
Added Chapter 3: Application information.
Updated package information in Chapter 4.
Added automotive order codes: TSV911IYLT, TSV911AIYLT, TSV912IYST, TSV912AIYST,
TSV914IYPT and TSV914AIYPT in Table 13: Order codes.
17-Sep-2009 5
Added A versions of devices in title on cover page.
Modified ESD value for machine model in Table 2: Absolute maximum ratings.
Added Figure 17: Supply current vs. supply voltage on page 10.
18-Mar-2010 6 Added TSV911RILT in Table 13: Order codes, housed in a SOT23-5 package with a new pinout.
24-Jun-2010 7
Added pin connections for TSV911ILT and TSV91RILT on cover page.
Added Table 1: Device summary on cover page.
Modified supply voltage value in Table 3.
Corrected typical value of DVio in Table 4, Table 5 and Table 6.
Added TSV911RILT, TSV911IYDT and TSV911AIYDT order codes in Table 13.
Modified Note 2 under Table 13.
06-Mar-2012 8 Added DFN8 2x2 package and ordering information for TSV912 device to Chapter 4 and Chapter 5.
27-Nov-2015 9
Updated layout
Section 2: replaced DVio/DT by ∆Vio/∆T.
Section 5.2: updated name of package and title of drawings and table; added note about exposed
pad.
Table 13: "Order codes": removed obsolete order codes (TSV911ID, TSV911AID, TSV912ID,
TSV912AID, TSV914ID, TSV914AID).
29-Aug-2016 10
Added silhouettes of packages to cover page
Placed pinout diagrams in Section 2: "Package pin connections"